

17-503

To Be Argued By:
ANDREW E. KRAUSE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 17-503



JOHN M. LARSON,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

—v.—

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLEE

JOON H. KIM,
*Acting United States Attorney for
the Southern District of New York,
Attorney for Defendant-Appellee.*
86 Chambers Street, 3rd Floor
New York, New York 10007
(212) 637-2769

ANDREW E. KRAUSE,
BENJAMIN H. TORRANCE,
*Assistant United States Attorneys,
Of Counsel.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Preliminary Statement	1
Jurisdictional Statement	2
Issues Presented for Review	3
Statement of the Case	3
A. Procedural History	3
B. Factual Allegations.	4
1. Larson’s Criminal Conduct and the Tax Shelters at Issue	4
2. Statutory Framework for Penalties Assessed Against Larson.	5
3. Assessment of Tax Shelter Organizer/Promoter Penalties	6
4. Response from IRS Appeals Office and Adjustment of the Penalties Assessed Against Larson.	8
C. The District Court Decision	9
Summary of Argument	11
ARGUMENT.	13
Standard of Review	13

	PAGE
POINT I—The District Court Properly Dismissed Larson’s Tax Refund Claim for Lack of Subject Matter Jurisdiction	14
A. Sovereign Immunity and the District Court’s Lack of Jurisdiction	14
B. The Full-Payment Rule Applies to Larson’s § 6707 Penalties	15
1. The <i>Flora</i> Decisions Interpreted 28 U.S.C. § 1346(a)(1) to Require Full Payment of Assessed Taxes	16
2. There Is No Exception to the <i>Flora</i> Full-Payment Rule Where Tax Court Review Is Unavailable	17
a. Courts Have Uniformly Declined to Create New Exceptions to <i>Flora</i>	18
b. <i>Flora</i> Is Not Limited to Cases Where Tax Court Review Is Available	22
c. The Exceptions to the Full- Payment Rule Undercut Larson’s Attempt to Narrow the Scope of the <i>Flora</i> Precedents	27
POINT II—Application of the Full-Payment Rule to Larson Does Not Violate Due Process	29

	PAGE
POINT III—The District Court Properly Dismissed Larson’s APA Claim	33
A. Statutory Framework for Review of Agency Action Under the APA.	34
B. Congress Has Provided an Adequate Judicial Remedy for the Relief Larson Seeks Under the APA.	35
C. Neither § 6707 nor Its History Suggests a Tax Refund Action Is Not an Adequate Remedy.	40
D. Larson Is Not Entitled to Relief Under the APA	41
POINT IV—The District Court Properly Dismissed Larson’s Eighth Amendment Claim.	42
A. The District Court Lacked Jurisdiction to Consider Larson’s Eighth Amendment Claims	43
B. The District Court Correctly Dismissed the Eighth Amendment Claims as Conclusory.	44
CONCLUSION	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

In re American Bicycle Ass’n,
895 F.2d 1277 (9th Cir. 1990) 42

Ardalan v. United States,
748 F.2d 1411 (10th Cir. 1984) *passim*

Arizona Christian School Tuition Org. v. Winn,
563 U.S. 125 (2011). 44

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009). 44, 45, 46, 47

Baral v. United States,
528 U.S. 431 (2000). 23

Blakely v. United States,
276 F.3d 853 (6th Cir. 2002) 43

Bob Jones Univ. v. Simon,
416 U.S. 725 (1974). 30, 35

Bowen v. Massachusetts,
487 U.S. 879 (1988). 35

Boynton v. United States,
566 F.2d 50 (9th Cir. 1977) 18

Brown v. Daikin Am. Inc.,
756 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2014) 45

Bull v. United States,
295 U.S. 247 (1935). 30

<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977)	44
<i>Callister Nebeker & McCullough v. United States</i> , No. 2:14-CV-919, 2015 WL 5918494 (D. Utah Oct. 9, 2015)	44
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 339 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2003)	22
<i>Chatman v. United States</i> , No. CV 14-1244, 2014 WL 6367110 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 22, 2014)	36
<i>Cheatham v. United States</i> , 92 U.S. 85 (1875)	16, 17, 30
<i>Clark County Bancorp. v. United States</i> , No. 13-632, 2014 WL 5140004 (D.D.C. Sept. 19, 2014)	36
<i>Comm’r v. Shapiro</i> , 424 U.S. 614 (1976)	29
<i>Cohen v. United States</i> , 650 F.3d 717 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	38
<i>Conyers v. Rossides</i> , 558 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 2009)	34
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Grp., Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001)	45, 47
<i>Cooper v. United States</i> , No. 92-1962, 1993 WL 78893 (4th Cir. Mar. 22, 1993)	20

County of Westchester v. HUD,
778 F.3d 412 (2d Cir. 2015) 34

Curry v. United States,
774 F.2d 852 (7th Cir. 1985) 20, 21, 27

Diversified Group Inc. v. United States,
841 F.3d 975 (Fed. Cir. 2016). 7, 22, 31

Diversified Group, Inc. v. United States,
123 Fed. Cl. 442 (2015). 46

Estate of Landers v. Leavitt,
545 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2008) 39

Estate of Michael v. Lullo,
173 F.3d 503 (4th Cir. 1999) 37

Flora v. United States,
357 U.S. 63 (1958), *on reh’g*,
362 U.S. 145 (1960). *passim*

Garcia v. Vilsack,
563 F.3d 519 (D.C. Cir. 2009). 36

Gulf Coast Maritime Supply, Inc. v. United States,
__ F.3d __, No. 16-5350,
2017 WL 3443041 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 11, 2017). . . . 41

Harris v. Mills,
572 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2009) 44, 45

Hercules Inc. v. United States,
516 U.S. 417 (1996). 14

Iames v. Comm’r,
850 F.3d 160 (4th Cir. 2017) 31, 32

<i>Irving v. Gray</i> , 479 F.2d 20 (2d Cir. 1973)	26
<i>Johnston v. Comm’r</i> , 429 F.2d 804 (6th Cir. 1970)	19, 20, 30
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Rossotti</i> , 317 F.3d 401 (4th Cir. 2003)	42
<i>Kahn v. United States</i> , 753 F.2d 1208 (3d Cir. 1985)	29, 30
<i>Keller Tank Servs. II, Inc. v. Comm’r</i> , 854 F.3d 1178 (10th Cir. 2017)	7, 31, 32
<i>Laing v. United States</i> , 423 U.S. 161 (1976).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lanier v. Bats Exchange, Inc.</i> , 838 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2016)	13
<i>Matter of LaSalle Rolling Mills, Inc.</i> , 832 F.2d 390 (7th Cir. 1987)	42
<i>Magnone v. United States</i> , 902 F.2d 192 (2d Cir. 1990)	22, 26
<i>Makarova v. United States</i> , 201 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2000)	14
<i>Marlow v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 820 F.2d 581 (2d Cir. 1987)	35
<i>Moore v. United States</i> , No. C13-2063RAJ, 2015 WL 1510007 (W.D. Wash. Apr. 1, 2015)	44

<i>Nat'l Restaurant Ass'n v. Simon</i> , 411 F. Supp. 993 (D.D.C. 1976)	37
<i>Our Country Home Enterprises, Inc. v. Comm'r</i> , 855 F.3d 773 (7th Cir. 2017)	7, 28, 31, 32
<i>Pfaff v. United States</i> , 989 F. Supp. 2d 301 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	4
<i>Phillips v. Comm'r</i> , 283 U.S. 589 (1931)	29, 32
<i>Porter v. Comm'r</i> , 130 T.C. 115 (2008)	31
<i>Robinson v. Overseas Military Sales Corp.</i> , 21 F.3d 502 (2d Cir. 1994)	14, 43
<i>Rocovich v. United States</i> , 933 F.2d 991 (Fed. Cir. 1991)	18, 19, 27
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Sierra Club</i> , 463 U.S. 680 (1983)	15
<i>Samuels, Kramer & Co. v. Comm'r</i> , 930 F.2d 975 (2d Cir. 1991)	33
<i>SEC v. Credit Bancorp, Ltd.</i> , 297 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2002)	41
<i>Sharkey v. Quarantillo</i> , 541 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 2008)	33, 34, 35
<i>Shipping Financial Services Corp. v. Drakos</i> , 140 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 1998)	14
<i>Smith v. Fischer</i> , 803 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2015)	18

<i>South Carolina v. Regan</i> , 465 U.S. 367 (1984)	41, 42
<i>Stein v. KPMG, LLP</i> , 486 F.3d 753 (2d Cir. 2007)	47
<i>Tandon v. Captain’s Cove Marina of Bridgeport, Inc.</i> , 752 F.3d 239 (2d Cir. 2014)	13
<i>Thomas v. United States</i> , 755 F.2d 728 (9th Cir. 1985)	22
<i>Millares Guiraldes de Tineo v. United States</i> , 137 F.3d 715 (2d Cir. 1998)	14, 15
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016).	35
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998).	45
<i>United States v. Clintwood Elkhorn Mining Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 1 (2008).	34, 35
<i>United States v. Forma</i> , 42 F.3d 759 (2d Cir. 1994)	15, 26
<i>United States v. Milbrand</i> , 58 F.3d 841 (2d Cir. 1995)	45
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 313 U.S. 409 (1941).	39
<i>United States v. Pfaff</i> , 407 F. App’x 506 (2d Cir. 2010)	4

<i>United States v. Sherwood</i> , 312 U.S. 584 (1941).....	15
<i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35 (1975).....	39
<i>Statutes:</i>	
5 U.S.C. § 702	34
5 U.S.C. § 704	34, 35, 38, 39
26 U.S.C. § 6111	5, 6
26 U.S.C. § 6213	7
26 U.S.C. § 6679	46
26 U.S.C. § 6692	46
26 U.S.C. § 6694	27
26 U.S.C. § 6700	27, 40
26 U.S.C. § 6703	27, 40
26 U.S.C. § 6707	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 7421	41
26 U.S.C. § 7422	14, 34, 35
28 U.S.C. § 1291	2
28 U.S.C. § 1346	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2201	24

Rules:

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b) 13, 34, 44

Other:

IRS Chief Counsel Advisory 200112003,
2001 WL 283666 8

IRS Notice 2000-44,
2000-2 C.B. 255, 2000 WL 1138430 5, 6

IRS Notice 2001-45,
2001-2 C.B. 129, 2001 WL 847824 5, 6
